Amended & Enacted 11/24/09


Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005

Amended 11/24/09


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.emf]09-837.tif




09-837.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-837-E
An ordinance appropriating $475,000 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (“fdot”) TO PROVIDE FOR FDOT’S PARTICIPATION IN THE DESIGN OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED IN THE FORT GEORGE ISLAND TRAFFIC STUDY OF SR 105/HECKSCHER DRIVE, FROM SISTERS CREEK BRIDGE TO THE MAYPORT FERRY SLIP, AND OF SR A1A, FROM THE MAYPORT FERRY SLIP TO FORT GEORGE RIVER BRIDGE, AS INITIATED BY AMENDED B.T. 10-019; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011; approving, and AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE and deliver, A LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (“lap”) supplemental AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND FDOT; AMENDING THE 2009-2014 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2009-513-E TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “FT GEORGE ISLAND TRAFFIC HECKSCHER”; DIRECTING THE ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT TO CHANGE NAME AND PROJECT DETAIL; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2009-2010 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(See Amended B.T. 10-019 attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Amended B.T. 10-019, November 16, 2009 – Finance” and incorporated herein by this reference)

(a) Appropriated from:

See Amended B.T. 10-019

$475,000
(b) Appropriated to:

See Amended B.T. 10-019

$475,000

Section 2.

Carryover. 
The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover into fiscal year 2010-2011.
Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to appropriate funds from the Florida Department of Revenue (“FDOT”) to provide for FDOT’s participation in the Design of Improvements identified in the Fort George Island Traffic Study of SR 105/Heckscher Drive, from Sisters Creek Bridge to the Mayport Ferry Slip, and of SR A1A, from the Mayport Ferry Slip to Fort George River Bridge.

Section 4.

Approval and Authorization.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a Local Agency Program (“LAP”) Supplemental Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and FDOT in substantially the form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.  
Section 5.

CIP Amendment.
Ordinance 2009-513-E, being the 2009-2014 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to provide additional funding for the project entitled “Ft George Island Traffic Heckscher.”  This project is described in the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 3, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 3, Amended CIP, November 16, 2009 – Finance” and incorporated herein by this reference.  This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2009-513-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2009-513-E is continued in full force and effect.
Section 6. 
Directing Accounting to change name and project detail.  The City Council directs the Accounting Department to change the name of the project described in Section 3 above to “Fort George Island Traffic – Heckscher” and the project detail as follows: Study to be designated PW0653-01 and Design to be designated PW0653-02.
Section 7.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\ord\10.12.09.BT.10.019.CO.CA.CIP.FDOT.FtGeo.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
3

[image: image2.emf]09-837.tif




09-837.tif

_1321358851/09-837.tif
s . OFFICE OF THE MAY R o
City of Jacksonville, Florida \Q/
BBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE REQUEST NUMBER <\
T
‘o Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. ;  Apgrofed "\ Disapproved
N
\ Department Head ‘7““'
Mayor's Office 0CT - D
ounting Division /ﬂ [ l?/af Ve 0/7/ o7 e
D(‘/ LI T 2
Budget SA \0—')-'00\ /‘/t/‘ 9 /-} n
. {7 E
ﬁje Y2/04 | ZP 5]
)ATE OF Acrloﬂ BY MAYOR OCT 2 APPROVED
Grant Projects/Grant Capital Improvement Préjects/PW S & D Capital
ransfer From: Fund/DepartmentDivisionfActivity  Projects
Amount
ccount Title  Ft George Island Trafficd MchAdm/_ Project/Pro. Detmess)ﬁ oL
ccount No. PWCP331SD538-331491 ’ Grant/Gr. Det.  PWS065-07 $ 475,000.00
ccount Title Project/Pro. Det.
ccount No. Grant/Gr. Det.
ccount Title Project/Pro. Det.
scount No. Grant/Gr. Det.
JTAL 3 475,000.00
. Grant Projects/Grant Capital Improvement Projects/PW S & D Capital .
ansfer To: Fund/Department/Division/Activity  Projects
Amount
countTitte  Ft. George Island Traffic - N/zekscher) Project/Pro. Det. PW06s31 OZ
countNo.  PWCP331SD538-06505 M"‘(’;ranthr. Det. PWS065-07 $  475,000.00
Ve '
count Title ﬁ}}; ‘"iu;u \\‘ A ?2’! .= Project/Pro. Det.
count No. §‘?~§_§{=;<; *rf“ ‘:":, ;".‘,:" N;,'! ",1 ',;.’l’:f.' . Grant/Gr. Det.
REYVE S Ay PR ‘
count Title P s ;;,,,?-?‘ Fo ‘»kE vl Project/Pro. Det.
cowto. TATE, 01 12 brawor.om
>tal e ' - o $  475,000.00

JRPOSE:introduce legislation autht;rlzlng the Mayor orhis designee to sign FDOT Local Agency Agreement;
and appropriate $475,000.00 in FDOT funds and amend the CIP.

—— Alnarchy. £ hanme s —
PWoGL52,—~ Qféﬁ\ sland TrafRe - Hecksch el

’ Ol — Ft George’ Island TrofRe ~
1S IEF William J. Joyce, P.E. ) _ DATE INITIATEC (S

pared by: Lori West Phone # 255-8759

.

Revised Exhibit 1
Amended b.t. 10-019
November 16, 2009 - Finance

Page 1 of 1
) L/ 525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
02/09

Page 1 of 3

PLEMENTAL NO.

DUNS NO
80-939-7102

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT

FPN
209607-5-18,38-01
209607-6-18,38-01

CONTRACT NO
AQU30

The City of Jacksonville

desires to supplement the

original Agreement entered into and executed on July 12, 2007
Agreement and supplements, If any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows’

as identified above All provisions in the onginal

Name Design of improvements identified in the Fort George Island Study

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Length n/a

Termini SR 105 / Hecksher Drive from Sisters Creek Bridge to Mayport Ferry Ship and from SR A1A from Mayport Ferry Slip to Fort

George River Bridge

Description of Work.

Design of improvements identified in the Fort George Island Study

.son for Supplement-
ds in the amount of $475,000.00 have been added to the design phase of this project

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 3

525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
02109

Page 2 of 3

PPLEMENTAL NO

DUNS NO
| 80-933-7102

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM

SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT

FPN

209607-5-18,38-01
209607-6-18,38-01

CONTRACT NO
AQOU30

TYPE OF WORK
By Fiscal Year

FUNDING

(2) (3)
ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL
PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS

(1)
PREVIOUS TOTAL
PROJECT FUNDS

TOTAL AGENCY

{4) (5)
TOTAL STATE &
FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS

Planning
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Planning Cost

$252,316 00

$252,316 00

$252,316 00 $0 00 $0 00

$0 00 $252.316 00

Project Development &

Environment (PD&E)
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total PD&E Cost

$0 00 $0.00 $0 00

$0 00 $0 00

Design
2007-2008

2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Design Cost

$475,000 00

$475,000 00

$475,000 00 $0 00 $0 00

$0 00 $475,000 00

Right-of-Way
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Right-of-Way Cost

$0 00 $0 00 $0.00

$0 00 $0 00

Construction
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Construction Cost

$0 00 $0 00 $0 00

$0 00 $0 00

Construction Engineering and
Inspection (CEl)
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total CEl Cost

Total Construction & CEIl Costs

$0 00 $0 00 $0 00

§0 00 $0 00

$0 00 $0 00 $0 00

$0 00 $0 00

TAL COST OF THE
OJECT

$727,316.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $727,316.00

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 3

525-010-32
PRODUCTION SUPPORT
02108

Page 30of 3

PPLEMENTAL NO

DUNS NO
80-939-7102

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT

FPN

209607-5-18,38-01
209607-6-18,38-01

CONTRACT NO
AOU30

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above wriiten.

AGENCY CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Name Charles W Baldwin, P.E.

By: By
Name
Title Title: District Two Secretary
Attest Attest:
Name- Name.
Title Title:
Date: Date:
As to form: As to form:

!orney

District Attorney

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3

uenO ( )eBeuresqg ( )speoy ( )semes ( )ielem ( )Aejesangd
pelaud sy Aq pennbes emidngseijLy |BUOAIPPY

LT TR
e
'n’.

Jrpom

a7 ST
3 4 el jo uonnoaxs g UONESIBE] BUPUSA- 100 st W.n%ummwn
Bunues 1 ‘sak )
ON( } S3A( X)  ¢spuny Bunymew 1ec-uoN J0) oo 15elaud ou) 8t

_____ Ouipusd :Aq peaaxddy Apms
Apms Syei] puers| ebioen 14 -eureu Apms ‘seA )y
ON() S3A(X ) ¢tApms 10 ueyd e uodn peseq 1oelosd pesodasd o) 8

Y3HLO( ) ISNOH-NI( ) LOVHINOD( X) ‘uonanasuod jo porpen

1850dgBg 1O sMENG efoud jo e
‘oeq uoasdwio) #BQ PTG uondNAUOY 183
(.4 190) 198foad s Lo Juepusdap ase Jey) s1%eloud dID Jeu0 p,boy 8w} LOAdNNSVOS 87
¥O4 ININaOVId3U () IONVHO ( X) MaN( )
:Buluo2 Jueuns
1Lobsie) asn pue Apedoig eming Bupsixy VIV HS 01/Q JoySI2eH/S0L NS iesasppy/uonedsy pelcig
Amod © ‘aandela0 '1eo9 Juewe] ued dwod _
ON( ) 83A( )  1oelosd wewsta Juewerordwy (myded ViV YS 01 JQ JBUSHO/SOL WS uly Aprig Jyyki] pusis| eflicsd 'i4 :uonduoseq exsiud
UV3A H1S ONOASS PIRL Ad TSIt Ad T Ad 14I0F Ad 04160 Ad
000'S2Y (113
00052y | PUswy-1 00
— 918T6T 1004
HUV3AA HiS ONOAIB YISt Ad SHZE A Zi/Lh Ad LL/0F Ad 01760 Ad A2UNOS ONIGONNS §
00'935252 0
000'82%
00'21C 25 3
UYIA HLS ONOAIS YLSL Ad T A3 ZHLL A 14I0F Ad 01780 Ad HV3A ¥3d 16809 Q3LYWILSS £
C Ngsks.nnoo;a.on.\nom;&o;m_ #UNoY sy gL
l smng /i
oN {onssp)dra o [ YN e 1
ON|] w®ispuepeBey g ISA®T] 851AJeE peTeaduy) g
00°94€ 424 peimoffy MoL bl
|1_ o pautissy £ wefouq
JQ\(*NQ WA Buacsddy esueuipso v
| o0'aLe’22L $ wipngmoy 24 eI pUNs) CR] sy Pefoig ¢
l N3 | vormag L [ 10-$500Md ] soquuny pefoud 7
[ Md ] KousByndeg 01 sesy wesBosd |
ey P102-0102 ..u.n(lu!“ﬂ"ﬂou 1!1“-. m
uwe4 Uey AG AALLINGNS 198Yg uonew.oju) 198foid ey e i e o 3
60/¥1/8 ‘31vQ epoj4 ‘e|j 9B Jo Ay e a3
eBewresq 9 BUNBI/NI/Md INOLLDIS Em 14 el p rio A ooy mosty S —
weiboig jue sdwi jeydes Burusurd 18f0sd Jo POVION

19

Revised Exhibit 3

Amended CIP

2009 - Finance

Page 1 of 1

November 16,




